

Corning Subbasin Advisory Board

<u>Members</u>

Matt Hansen -- Dave Lester -- Steve Gruenwald -- Ian Turnbull (Alternate) Grant Carmon -- Brian Mori -- Julia Violich -- John Amaro (Alternate)



Corning Subbasin Advisory Board October 4, 2023 | 1:30 p.m. Location | 794 Third Street, Corning, CA 96021 1177 Magnolia Ave., Larkspur, CA 95939 And Teleconference

Meeting Minutes

1. Call to Order

Lisa Hunter (Ms. Hunter) announced the lack of quorum at 1:49 pm.

2. Roll Call

Tehama County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (TCFCWCD)	Corning Sub-basin Groundwater Sustainability Agency (CSGSA)
Steven Gruenwald	Grant Carmon
Dave Lester	Brian Mori
Matt Hansen	x Julia Violich
x Ian Turnbull (Alternate)	John Amaro (Alternate)

Other participants: Lisa Hunter (Glenn County Water Resources Coordinator), Kaitlyn Murray (Glenn County), Nichole Bethurem (Tehama County), Michelle Dooley (Department of Water Resources), Brandon Davison (Department of Water Resources), Ryan Fulton (LWA), Christy Clark (Stantec), Shasta Banchio (GCID)

3. Meeting Minutes

a. *Approval of September 6, 2023 meeting minutes

Due to a lack of quorum, this item was tabled to the next meeting.

4. Period of Public Comment

Ian Turnbull (Member Turnbull) discussed the Glenn County Community Wildfire Protection Plan which is currently in public review. Member Turnbull stated there are two projects aimed at Arundo irradication on Stony Creek which may provide partnership opportunities.

Michelle Dooley (Ms. Dooley) stated DWR is kicking off the runoff and recharge efforts for winter. Ms. Dooley stated a wishlist of projects is being developed following Governor Newsom's Executive Order N-7-23.

5. Groundwater Sustainability Agency Updates

There were no Groundwater Sustainability Agency updates.

6. Facilitation Support Services for the Corning Subbasin

a. Receive update on Draft Corning Subbasin Operations Plan development

Christy Clark (Ms. Clark), Stantec, discussed updates to the Corning Subbasin Operations Plan following comments from Members Turnbull and Violich.

Ms. Clark invited CSAB members to provide comments on the Plan in the coming month.

7. Corning Subbasin Monitoring Network

a. Receive update on status of Corning Subbasin Monitoring Network

Ms. Hunter stated there are a few wells in the Corning Subbasin Monitoring Network that are no longer being monitored by DWR.

Ms. Hunter stated this item will come back to the CSAB for a recommendation to the GSAs.

b. *Make a recommendation to the GSAs to approve changes to the Corning Subbasin Monitoring Network and include updates in the Annual Report.

Due to a lack of quorum, this item was tabled to the next meeting.

8. Discussion: Prioritization of basin-wide tasks

Due to a lack of quorum, this item was tabled to the next meeting.

9. Corning Subbasin Advisory Board Member Reports and Comments

No member reports or comments were heard.

10. Next Meeting

The next CSAB meeting will be on November 1, 2023 at 1:30 p.m.

11. Adjourn

The meeting adjourned at 2:05 p.m.